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summary of our economic, social and environmental performance
Company Performance 2006 2005 2004

Financial (consolidated, millions of dollars)
Net earnings Vancity Group ▼ $45.3 $47.1 $57.2

Return on equity Vancity Group ▼ 8.4% 9.6% 13.0%

Total assets Vancity Group ▲ $12,268 $11,756 $10,454

Members 
Overall satisfaction with service 

Vancity: Personal
Vancity: Business

■
▼

86%
80%

86%
83%

85%
78%

Citizens Bank ■ 84% 85% 84%

Vancity Insurance ▼ 70% 73% 69%

Satisfaction with complaint handling Vancity: Personal
Vancity: Business

▼
▲

44%
56%

47%
51%

52%
49%

Citizens Bank ▼ 48% 51% 52%

Members who agree that Vancity provides meaningful 
opportunities for them to have input in setting the 
direction of the credit union 

Vancity: Personal
Vancity: Business

■
■

49%
48%

48%
47%

51%
38%

Eligible members who vote in Vancity Board elections 
(number and %)

Vancity ▲
■

17,334
6.4%

15,323
 6.3%

11,942
5.2%

Employees 
Employee Engagement Index
(Comprises six key questions) 

Vancity ■ 75% 76% 77%

Citizens Bank ▲ 66% 63% 71%

Turnover
(includes voluntary and involuntary turnover for 
permanent employees as well as movement between 
Vancity and Citizens Bank)

Vancity ▼ 10% 8% 8%

Citizens Bank (includes 
call centre)

n/a n/a 18% 14%

Employees who agree that the balance between their work 

and personal commitments is right for them

Vancity ▲ 67% 64% 65%

Citizens Bank ▲ 74% 63% 74%

Community Leadership 
Community Leadership funds under administration 
(includes member and client deposits, loans and investments 
in products that have social and/or environmental benefi ts) 
(millions of dollars)

Vancity Group ▲ $537 $467 n/a

Member/client investments in socially responsible 
investment options (millions of dollars)

Vancity Group ▲ $450 $403 n/a

Corporate donations (millions of dollars)
% of average previous 3 years’ pre-tax consolidated earnings

Vancity Group ▼
▼

$5.6
8.5%

$6.3 
10.0%

$7.4
14.9%

CO
2
 equivalent emissions (metric tonnes) from:

 Premises Energy Consumption
 Paper Consumption
 CEO Business Travel (air only)
 Employee Commuting by Single Occupancy Vehicle

Vancity Group 
▼
▲
▼

n/a

1,180
666
20
n/a

1,132
719
18

2,240

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

Employees who agree the Vancity Group uses its resources 
and expertise to benefi t the community and environment

Vancity n/a 93% n/a n/a

Citizens Bank n/a 90% n/a n/a

Members who agree the Vancity Group uses its resources 
and expertise to benefi t the community and environment

Vancity: Personal
Vancity: Business

▼
■

82%
84%

86%
86%

n/a
n/a

Citizens Bank ▲ 79% 71% n/a

■  = performance is stable ▲ = performance has improved since 2005 ▼ = performance has worsened since 2005 n/a = not available

To view the Vancity Group’s 2004-05 Accountability Report, a summary of our social, environmental and economic performance, visit vancity.com/accountability05
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message from the Chair and CEO

Change is a theme that runs through our history. We have 

always strived to be a successful organization but also to be 

a little different from our competition in a way that improves 

the quality of life for our members and communities. 

Sixty years later, having often led by example, this is our 

fi rst “carbon neutral” annual report and it’s symbolic of 

the many steps we’re taking to reduce our impact on the 

environment. We shrank the report by 30 pages, put the 

extra content online, and printed on the lightest-weight 

100% post-consumer waste paper that still provides a 

quality result. This report resulted in one third the amount 

of emissions as our 2005 report, all of which we’ll offset 

through our new carbon offset program launching in 2007.

Vancity turns sixty
Balloons and cake didn’t seem quite enough to mark our 

60th anniversary. That’s why we celebrated all year, with events 

and activities that created a legacy for the future. The highlights 

were the 60th Anniversary Speaker Series on cutting-edge 

social and environmental topics, and the Springboard home 

ownership program that lends 100% of the cost of buying 

a home to low-income families in subsidized housing.

collaboration with First Nations
Developers and First Nations people can often fi nd 

themselves on opposing sides, a situation that we wanted 

to studiously avoid at our Dockside Green development. 

Vancity is the co-developer of Dockside Green, a mixed 

residential and commercial development in Victoria that 

sits in the traditional territory of two First Nations. 

We were invited to participate in an historic Memorandum 

of Understanding (MOU) between the Songhees Nation, 

Esquimalt Nation and Vancity. The MOU is symbolic of 

the respectful and collaborative approach that we seek 

in all our dealings with BC’s First Nations people. 

the best measures of success
The market conditions and interest rates in 2006 didn’t give us 

the same kind of lift as we’ve seen in recent years, but we still 

enjoyed signifi cant growth and hit the half-billion dollar mark in 

retained earnings. Yet the best evidence of our success was our 

increased visibility in the marketplace, our 355,000 members 

(a special hello to the 28,000 newest members), our great group 

of employees, and our amazing presence in the community. 

We hope the results and stories contained in this 

report will demonstrate what we were up to in 

2006 – and that change really does add up. 

Dave Mowat  Elain Duvall
Chief Executive Offi cer  Chair, Vancity Board 

 of Directors
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helping members 
profi t wisely
Environmental issues aren’t going 

away any time soon and investors 

are starting to ask themselves, “how 

green is my portfolio?” Our members 

are no different, telling us that social 
responsibility is a key decision factor 

when choosing an investment product. 

But can you invest responsibly while 

maintaining a strong return? According 

to the experts, the answer is yes.

Vancity is the fi rst full-service 

fi nancial institution to offer its own 

socially responsible mutual fund, 

in partnership with our socially 

responsible investment subsidiary 

Inhance Investment Management Inc. 

Inhance’s fund managers work with 

forward-thinking companies to fi nd 

socially responsible ways of doing 

business, such as using sustainable 

farming methods, developing alternative 

fuels or discontinuing the sale of 

tobacco products. The Vancity Circadian 

Mutual Fund was launched in early 2007.

Vancity’s Shared Growth™ and Shared 

World™ term 

deposits also 

help members 

change the way 

their investments 

work. These 

products earn members a guaranteed, 

competitive interest rate while 

investing in organizations that create 

positive change in local or international 

communities. Our members and clients 

have invested $450 million in socially 

responsible investment options.

™ Shared World and Shared Growth are 
registered trademarks of Vancity.

workplace culture 
holds steady
When companies restructure, even 

the strongest cultures can suffer 

as people come to terms with new 

ways of working together. After we 

announced a restructuring to deliver 

improved member service, ramp up 

our community leadership and refocus 

Citizens Bank on what it does best, we 

were concerned that all of this change 

could have a negative impact on our 

employees. In typical Vancity fashion, 

employees rallied behind this change 

and in June, 80% offered feedback 

on Vancity’s workplace though 

our employee engagement survey. 

Our score held steady at 75%, indicating 

that the vast majority of employees 

are committed to the organization 

and are positive about their workplace. 

This translates into employees continuing 

to go above and beyond to deliver 

extraordinary service to our members 

and each other.

50 community branches

fl exible solutions for business

carbon neutral 2010
access to fi nancial services

responsible fi nancial managers

$130 million to members and communities since 1994 

vibrant alternative to the big banks

helping people build better lives

positive change innovative products
things grow here

48 youth credit unions
+

+

+

+

+

Our 2006 employee survey showed that 

82% would recommend Vancity as a great 

place to work. 

great place to work
standards of good

memorandum of understanding

+
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make your mark

climate change solutions 
for us…and you
It’s been a year since the Vancity 

Group declared our goal to become 

carbon neutral by 2010. To get there, 

we’re reducing 

our greenhouse 

gas emissions as 

much as possible 

by saving energy, 

reducing paper use 

and business travel and using alternative 

transportation. The emissions we can’t 

reduce we’ll offset by investing in 

climate friendly projects. It’s working 

more quickly than expected – we’re 

on track to reach our goal before 

2010 and Dave Mowat is now carbon 

neutral himself, a true “Zero CO
2
 CEO”. 

Just as importantly, 51% of our 

employees use alternative modes of 

transportation to get to and from work.

We also offer innovative and effective 

environmental solutions for our 

members. We rolled out our popular 

Clean Air Auto Loan nationally through 

Citizens Bank, making it easier for 

Canadians to get behind the wheel 

of a vehicle with low carbon dioxide 

(CO
2
) emissions. The Clean Air Auto Loan 

is a personal loan of up to $35,000 on the 

purchase of a new vehicle with interest 

rates that allow borrowers to save up 

to $3,000 over fi ve years. In 2006, we 

approved 31 new Clean Air Auto Loans, 

which translates to approximately 

400 tonnes of greenhouse gas savings.

Best of all, there are more choices than 

ever before. The list of eligible vehicles 

includes a range of hybrid, electric 

and diesel models. And, the lower the 

emissions, the lower the interest rate. 

Vehicles emitting 50% less CO
2
 than the 

average vehicle on the road qualify for 

interest at the Prime rate. Borrowers 

receive a competitive rate of Prime plus 

1% when they purchase vehicles that 

emit at least 33% less CO
2
. A complete 

list of eligible vehicles can be found at 

citizensbank.ca/CleanAirAutoLoan.

1, 2, 3… pull!
On October 11, Vancity’s offi cial 

60th Anniversary, approximately 

150 Vancity employees donned their 

grubby gardening clothes and headed 

to Iona Beach, next to Vancouver 

International Airport. Hardy but toxic 

plants such as Scotch Broom are 

destroying this unique habitat for 

birds, butterfl ies, and bugs. With no 

community custodians, Iona Beach is at 

particular risk of environmental damage.

Together with representatives from 

the Vancouver Aquarium’s River Works 

program and the Greater Vancouver 

Regional District, we removed 5,500 

kilograms of invasive weeds to help 

restore this fragile habitat. Participants 

received a special treat at the end of the 

day when the Marine Mammal Rescue 

program (which received nearly $52,000 

through our Staff Fundraiser) released 

two rehabilitated seals into the wild. 

employee satisfaction + leadership = #1 workplace in Canada 

socially responsible investments

outstanding service

investing in communities green energy audits for businesses

green business is good business
damn good bankers

+

+
+

+
+

Hormus Karat was one of about 

150 employees who helped to restore 

the fragile habitat at Iona Beach on 

Vancity’s 60th Anniversary.

collaboration

d business

habitat for birds, butterfl ies and bugs

extraordinary service to our members 
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change happen

endence

Nobel Peace Prize winner 
endorses Microcredit Toolkit
Many new immigrants seeking to start 

small businesses face roadblocks when 

trying to secure lending. They may lack 

the collateral, personal credit history 

or full-time employment required for 

traditional business loans. Microcredit 

gives entrepreneurs access to loans 

that help them achieve fi nancial 

independence – we have $3.6 million 

in microcredit loans outstanding. We 

launched a “Microcredit Toolkit” to 

expand the program to non-profi t 

organizations serving new immigrants 

and, in doing so, caught the attention 

of 2006 Nobel Peace Prize winner 

Muhammad Yunus.

Dr. Yunus knows that there is a strong 

link between economics and peace. 

He recognized the Vancity Microcredit 

Toolkit for its capacity to use microcredit 

to empower clients, create livelihoods 

and alleviate poverty. The Toolkit 

commemorated the United Nations’ 

International Year of Microcredit. 

got hats?
Vancity plugged 

in to the arena 

of social media 

by launching a 

website intended 

to inspire personal, 

community and global change. 

ChangeEverything.ca launched in July 

with little fanfare and a grassroots 

approach true to our community 

values. One mouse click at a time, close 

to 1,000 users, along with more than 

35,000 visitors, have used the site to 

connect, and share news and resources. 

When Vancouver experienced record-

setting winter storms in November, the 

site moderator decided it was time to 

use ChangeEverything.ca for its true 

purpose: to make change happen in the 

real world. She posted a single entry 

asking for donations of warm clothing 

for people who would need it most 

during the cold snap, and a vehicle to 

borrow. Within hours, she had secured 

a car from the Co-operative Auto 

Network, collected over 4,000 hats 

and articles of warm clothing and 

delivered them to local shelters. 

picking up the pace 
of business 
Vancity Capital is a team of six with 

one thing in common: an uncanny 

ability to fi nd fi nancing solutions for 

some of BC’s hottest industries. In 

2006, Vancity Capital said “yes” to 

more than 30 businesses and not-for-

profi ts, including Caffè Artigiano (one 

of downtown’s best coffee shops), the 

Portables (offering trade exhibits) and 

North Vancouver’s HTEC, a company 

that is fi nding ways to use hydrogen as 

a sustainable and secure form of energy. 

Small- and medium-sized business is 

thriving in BC and Vancity’s Business 

Banking also took full advantage. 

2006 was the best year ever for this 

group as they attracted new members, 

improved their product offers, grew 

their team, and saw their portfolio hit 

the $3 billion mark. 

energy initiatives + continuo

Citizens Bank of Canada

Vancity Insurance

Vancity Business Banking

staff fundraiser

1975 straightforward modern

privacy and security

alternative transportation
1946doubled their capacity

+
+

forward-thinking companies

+

+

+

effi cient and consistent

microcredit

North Vancouver’s HTEC, a client of Vancity Capital, is 

fi nding sustainable energy solutions for the future. 
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profi t wisely

delivering extraordinary service
smaller environmental footprint

clever
lead by example

new partnership opportunities

creating positive change

+

+

+

support your community

making home 
ownership possible
Most of us aspire to own a home, 

but not everyone qualifi es for a 

conventional mortgage. The Mixer 

Mortgage and the Springboard home 

ownership program help people build 

assets – making it possible to own a 

home in British Columbia’s hot real 

estate market. 

The Mixer Mortgage is a new approach 

to traditional home buying designed 

for a “mix of people” who partner 

up to purchase a home and take out 

a mortgage. 

Potential “Mixers” 

include family 

members, friends, 

co-workers, the 

newly single, or 

anyone in a partnership relationship not 

covered by a marriage agreement. 

The Springboard home ownership 

program lends 100% of the cost 

of borrowing a home to those 

who otherwise couldn’t afford it. 

This is the fi rst 100% mortgage of its kind 

in Canada. Donna Kientz, who works as a 

community health worker, was the fi rst 

Springboard mortgage holder. When the 

rent on her apartment in Abbotsford was 

raised, a friend recommended that she 

talk to Vancity about getting her own 

place. Donna made an appointment right 

away, got pre-approved for $165,000, 

and fell in love with the fourth condo 

she looked at. She got the keys in time 

for Christmas. 

The Springboard home ownership 

program is designed for people who live 

in subsidized housing and pay their rent 

on time, who have verifi able income and 

complete a one-day home ownership 

readiness course. 

citizens in action
It started as a simple question: what 

can we do in a day, as staff, as a team, 

as citizens, to lend hands-on support to 

the communities where we work?

The answers were many, and in the end, 

it wasn’t one activity, but several, that 

took our staff in Vancouver, Calgary and 

Toronto out of Citizens Bank’s offi ces 

for a day. They 

pulled invasive ivy, 

donated blood, and 

spruced up a home 

for people with 

disabilities. It was 

a complicated plan that involved lots 

of co-ordination to maintain member 

service levels, but the end result was 

well worth it: Citizens employees 

from across the country got to step 

away from their desks for a hands-on, 

shoulder-to-shoulder experience in 

community service. New CEO Jason 

Farris led the “Ivy Busters” in Stanley 

Park, trading his banker’s suit for a 

refl ective vest and a chance to get his 

hands dirty...literally.

Our Citizens in Action video was also 

posted to the website YouTube.com, 

putting the question to viewers around 

the world: “What can you do in a day to 

support your community?”

ous improvement  = $2 million saved

zero CO
2
 CEO

5,500 kilos of invasive weeds pulled

fi nancial independence

1952

educational initiatives

green revolution

climate change solutions

owns her fi rst home

+

+
+

Thanks to the Springboard home 

ownership program, Donna Kientz was 

able to buy a place that is truly her own.

social enterprise
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new approach
half a billion in retained earnings

Vancity Business Banking

non-profi ts and union 
members get fi nancial 
“check ups”
Non-profi t organizations may be experts 

at providing community services but 

they need fi nancial advice just like the 

rest of us. More than 40 non-profi ts 

attended the “Check up for Charity,” 

a free workshop led by Vancity 

Investment Management in partnership 

with Community Business Banking and 

Rolfe Benson Chartered Accountants. 

We also offered the “Check up for 

Unions,” a half-day workshop for 

union members interested in learning 

about tax planning, estates and trusts, 

and building a profi table investment 

portfolio. Providing workshops like 

these is one way Vancity Investment 

Management responds to our growing 

portfolio of non-profi t and union clients. 

maintained separate ethical policies. 

Now, the two ethical policies have been 

aligned into a single policy to provide 

an effi cient and consistent experience 

for all our members. The tools and 

systems to complete this process are 

75% complete.

taking social enterprise to 
the next level
Jack Isaak, who was diagnosed with 

schizophrenia at 19, used to fi ll his days 

sitting in front of the television. With 

the right medication and help from the 

Canadian Mental Health Association, he 

is employed as the general manager of 

The Cleaning Solution, a janitorial service 

that is managed and operated by people 

living with a mental illness. At Starworks 

Packaging and Assembly, people 

with developmental disabilities fi nd 

meaningful work performing light labour 

and assembly tasks. Both employers are 

social enterprises, providing social or 

environmental benefi ts in addition to 

generating income.  

investing in communities

making home ownership possible

2,385 Vancitizens

neighbourly

transparency + respect = among top fi ve in Can

two ethical policies 
become one
As a credit union owned by our 

membership, we’re accountable to 

our members, 

employees and 

communi ties for 

how we invest 

and manage our 

resources. The 

Ethical Policy provides a framework 

for evaluating existing and potential 

business relationships. We do this in 

two ways: we support businesses and 

organizations that ‘do the right thing’ 

by meeting or exceeding generally 

accepted standards of good business 

conduct, including compliance with 

relevant laws and regulations. And, 

we effect positive change by working 

with organizations that are taking 

signifi cant steps to improve their social, 

environmental and ethical performance. 

Vancity’s Ethical Policy applies to 

business members and non-profi t 

partners, including grant recipients. 

Citizens Bank and Vancity formerly 

elected boagreenhouse gas savings
changeeverything.ca

social enterprises

1966 +
+

+

+

+

+

Vancity’s partnership in the BC Social 

Enterprise Fund helps organizations like 

Starworks, which employs people with 

developmental disabilities.

© Jaime Kowal
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triple bottom line
mixer mortgage +

new approach

celebrated all yearethical policy

The Cleaning Solution and Starworks 

are two of the non-profi ts that received 

funding from the BC Social Enterprise 

Fund. Both had grown past the start-up 

stage and needed larger-scale investment 

to realize their potential. This was the 

second year we provided an investment 

to the fund, which is a collaboration 

between Vancity, Vancouver Foundation 

and BC Technology Social Venture 

Partners. Since its creation in 2005, the 

fund has granted over $600,000 to eight 

social enterprises.

enviroFund™ grants hit 
all-time high 
Vancity distributed more than 

$275,000 – the most ever – to non-profi t 

environmental organizations through our 

annual enviroFund program. The money 

went to eight environmental projects 

in Greater Vancouver, the Fraser Valley 

and Victoria, all involved in protecting 

and improving the local environment. 

The BC Sustainable Energy Association 

received $40,000 for its school-based 

climate change learning program running 

in 150 schools in the Lower Mainland 

and Victoria. 

The Vancouver 

Aquarium received 

$34,000 for its 

Ocean Wise 

awareness program 

about sustainable seafood, and Burns 

Bog Conservation Society was granted 

$40,000 to complete the boardwalk and 

continue their research and educational 

initiatives to help protect the bog’s 

fragile ecosystem. 

The enviroFund is funded by Vancity 

VISA*, which donates 5% of its annual 

profi ts from its suite of VISA products 

to the program. The increase in this 

year’s grants, up from $250,000 last 

year, is due to Vancity VISA’s strong 

card growth. 

™ enviroFund is a registered trademark of Vancity.
* Visa Int./Vanity Licensed User

profi t sharing for members
Vancity continues its tradition of 

distributing 30% of its net profi ts to 

members and the communities we serve 

through our Shared Success program. 

Based on 2006 earnings, $13.9 million 

will be shared with members through 

dividends and patronage rebates and 

grants to community groups. Members 

will collectively receive $8.2 million, and 

members who have the most business 

with us will receive $100 or more. For 

the fi rst time, Shared Success will 

recognize Vancity members who have 

their home insurance coverage with 

Vancity Insurance Services. Since 1994, 

Shared Success has paid out $130 million 

to local community organizations and 

its members. 

thrive and prosper

change everything by changing your bank sixty years of giving back
six decades

nada for privacy

ard of directors

enviroFund VISA 

estates and trusts

ready to own a home

competitive rates friendly

1994
change how your money works

shared success

+

+

+

+

30% of Vancity’s net profi ts go to members 

and communities – $130 million since 1994.

warm clothing drive for shelters
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fi nancial review
This section of the Annual Report provides management’s 

overview of Vancity’s fi nancial condition and results of 

operations. This information enables the reader to be aware 

of signifi cant changes in fi nancial conditions and operations 

for the year ended December 31, 2006 compared to the 

previous year, and is intended to summarize the information 

presented in the audited fi nancial statements (published 

separately in our Financial Report). Our discussion refers to 

the fi ve-year fi nancial highlights presented later in this section. 

Vancity is Canada’s largest credit union, with $12.3 billion 

in assets, more than 355,000 members and 50 branches 

throughout Greater Vancouver, the Fraser Valley, Squamish 

and Victoria. The Vancity Group is comprised of the Credit 

Union and its subsidiaries, all of which are wholly owned 

except for Inhance Investment Management Inc. (formerly 

Real Assets Investment Management Inc.). The Credit Union 

owns 76% of Inhance Investment Management Inc. The wholly 

owned active subsidiaries include Citizens Bank of Canada 

and Citizens Trust Company, which serve members across the 

country by telephone, ATM and the Internet. Other wholly 

owned active subsidiaries include Inventure Solutions Inc., 

Vancity Capital Corporation, Vancity Enterprises Ltd., 

Vancity Insurance Services Ltd., SCU Insurance Services Ltd., 

Squamish Insurance Agencies Ltd., and Vancity Investment 

Management Ltd. The Credit Union and its subsidiaries 

are collectively referred to as “Vancity”. Unless otherwise 

specifi ed, all information is consolidated data of Vancity 

and its subsidiaries. 

In 2006, Vancity’s consolidated earnings from operations 

before unusual items were $72.0 million compared to 

$78.4 million in 2005. Revenues continue to be healthy, 

growing by 5% to $357 million, mainly as a result of increasing 

our portfolio of loans to new and existing members and 

providing more non-interest based services including VISA 

cards, insurance, foreign exchange and investment products. 

However, competitive pricing of our loan and deposit 

products, investments in additional infrastructure and staffi ng 

to serve our growing membership, and a less favourable 

interest rate environment resulted in lower earnings for 2006. 

Consolidated net earnings for the Vancity Group were 

$45.3 million, 4% lower than last year. The 2006 net 

earnings are after distributions (excluding investment share 

dividends) to community and members of $13.9 million. In 

total, distributions to community and members (excluding 

investment share dividends) were 30.6% of net earnings, 

demonstrating Vancity’s ongoing commitment to share its 

success. Return on equity for 2006 was 8.4% while return 

on average assets came in at 38 basis points (2005: 9.6% and 

46 basis points respectively).

Vancity’s success was assisted by strong British Columbia 

employment levels coupled with reasonable core infl ation in 

Canada, which allowed the Bank of Canada to keep interest 

rate increases to a minimum and, in turn, helped to maintain 
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the housing sector in British Columbia. These factors, in 

conjunction with Vancity’s commitment to outstanding 

member service, enabled Vancity to grow its membership 

and corresponding fi nancial services, particularly in loan 

products. Net membership grew by more than 17,500 in 2006. 

This combination of strong employment and historically 

low interest levels also helped Vancity to maintain low loan 

delinquency levels and relatively low loan write-offs over the 

course of the year.

During 2006, Vancity’s consolidated assets grew by $0.5 billion to 

a total of $12.3 billion. This increase arose entirely from organic 

loan growth of $1.2 billion, partially offset by mortgage sales and 

a decrease in short-term investments. The overall 2006 growth 

represents an increase of 4.4% and compares to 2005 growth of 

$1.3 billion or 12.5%; part of this 2005 growth was attributed to the 

mergers. Consolidated deposits of $10.2 billion at the end of 2006 

refl ect a decrease of $0.4 billion or 3.0%.  Consolidated loans 

(after mortgage sales for liquidity and capital management) of 

$10.8 billion have increased by $849 million or 9%. It is noteworthy 

that Vancity passed the milestone of a half-billion dollars in 

retained earnings – a strong indicator of continued growth and 

stability. Assets under administration of $1.8 billion have grown 

by $426 million or 30%. These assets are benefi cially owned by 

clients and are, therefore, not reported on the consolidated 

balance sheet.

Key earnings and fi nancial position and earnings measures are 

presented in the fi ve-year summary of consolidated fi nancial 

highlights on the following pages. 

Revenues
(millions of dollars)

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

256
294

313
341 357

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

$ 25.0

$ 20.0

$ 15.0

$ 10.0

$ 5.0

$ 0.0

Deposits Loans Assets Under Administration

Funds and Assets under Administration
(billions of dollars)
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regular reports on internal control fi ndings. Grant Thornton 

LLP, the external independent auditor appointed by the 

membership, examined the fi nancial statements of Vancity 

in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing 

standards. They have had full and free access to the Credit 

Union staff, other management and the Audit Committee 

of the Board. The fi nancial highlights for 2002 to 2006 

appear on the following page. For more information on 

Vancity’s fi nancial position, results of operations and cash 

fl ows, reference should be made to the related complete 

fi nancial statements.

Dave Mowat  Johan Lemmer

Chief Executive Offi cer Vice-President, Finance 

February 2, 2007

These fi nancial highlights of the Consolidated Financial 

Statements have been prepared by the management 

of Vancity, who are responsible for their reliability, 

completeness, and integrity. They were developed 

in accordance with requirements of the Financial 

Institutions Act of British Columbia and conform in all 

material respects with Canadian generally accepted 

accounting principles.

Systems of internal control and reporting procedures 

are designed to provide reasonable assurance that 

fi nancial records are complete and accurate so as to 

safeguard the assets of the organization. These systems 

include establishment and communication of standards 

of business conduct throughout all levels of the 

organization to provide assurance that all transactions are 

authorized and proper records maintained. Internal Audit 

provides management with information to assess the 

adequacy of these controls. Further, fi nancial reporting 

controls are reviewed by Vancity’s external auditors.

The Board of Directors has approved the fi nancial 

highlights. The Audit Committee of the Board, 

comprising fi ve directors, has reviewed the highlights 

with the external auditors, in detail, and received 

management’s responsibility for fi nancial reporting
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change adds up

V A N C O U V E R  C I T Y  S A V I N G S  C R E D I T  U N I O N

Consolidated Financial Highlights
For the year ended December 31

(thousands of dollars) 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

Assets
 Cash and Securities  $ 1, 160,931    $ 1,540,100   $ 1,714,446   $ 1, 1 5 1,335   $ 962,993 

 Loans  10,832,800  9,984,474   8,535,816   7,691,599   7,07 1,926 

 Other Assets  274,533   23 1,745   203,503   187,1 27   188,9 1 1 

Total Assets  $ 12,268,264   $ 11,756,319   $ 10,453,765   $ 9,030,06 1   $ 8,223,830 

Liabilities and Members’ Equity
 Deposits and Equity Shares  $ 10,221 ,195    $ 10,558,155   $ 8,950,835   $ 8,425,665   $ 7,610,695 

 Wholesale Borrowings  1,1 76,856   458,419   813,768   2,000   53,000 

 Other Liabilities  333,300   248,132   248,861   219,282   2 1 9,51 4 

 Retained Earnings  536,9 1 3    491 ,613   440,301   383, 1 14   340,62 1 

Total Liabilities and Members’ Equity  $ 12,268,264   $ 11,756,319   $ 10,453,765   $ 9,030,06 1   $ 8,223,830 

Statement of Earnings
 Net Interest Income  $ 279,432   $ 272,856   $ 255,076   $ 249,46 1   $ 230,32 1 

 Provision for Credit Losses  (11,208)  (7,525)  (9,968)  (13,324)  (32,220)

 Other Income  89,2 1 1    75,823   68,039   57,483   57,783 

 Net Interest and Other Income  357,435   341 ,154   313,147   293,620   255,884 

 Salaries and Employee Benefi ts  160,876   146,982   133,330   115,803   104,285 

 Other Operating Expenses  124,569   115,771   105,062   99,847   83,933 

   285,445   262,753   238,392   215,650   188,218 

 Earnings from Operations  71,990   78,401   74,755   77,970   67,666 

 Unusual Item  -   1,359   18,848   -   - 

 Earnings after Unusual Item  71,990   79,760   93,603   77,970   67,666 

 Distributions to Community and Members  15,805   16,626   19,578   15,719   13,625 

 Provision for Income Taxes  10,885   16,012   16,838   17,779   14,469 

Net Earnings  $ 45,300   $ 47,1 22   $ 57,187   $ 44,472   $ 39,572 

Statistics
 Average Assets (thousands of dollars)  $ 11,768,550   $ 10,295,365   $ 9,081,023   $ 8,187,034   $ 7,709,2 12 

 Growth of Total Assets (%) 4.4% 12.5% 15.8% 9.8% 9.1%

 Return on Average Assets 0.38% 0.46% 0.63% 0.54% 0.51%

 Return on Equity 8.4% 9.6% 13.0% 11.6% 11.7%

 Dividends per Equity Share 4.2% 4.5% 4.7% 4.8% 5.2%

 Dividends per Investment Share 5.1% 4.5% 4.7% 4.8% 5.2%

 Membership 354,663  337,107  302,032  300,945  286,365 

 No. of Employees 2,385  2,340  2,050  1,916  1 ,706 

 No. of Branches 50  50  44  43  4 1

Membership Growth 
(in thousands)

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

Net Earnings
(millions of dollars)

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

Shared Success Distributions to 
Members and Community  (millions of dollars)

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

39.6
44.5

57.2

47.1

11.9
14.0

17.9
14.9

45.3

13.9286.4 302
337.1

354.6

301
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Vancouver City Savings 

Credit Union Board of 

Directors

Elain Duvall, Chair

Patrice Pratt, Vice-Chair

Lisa Barrett
Doreen Braverman
Reva Dexter
Ian Gill
Catherine McCreary
Bruce Ralston 
(resigned June 2006)

Doug Soo

Vancity Senior 

Leadership Team

Dave Mowat
Chief Executive Offi cer

Ian Warner
Chief Operating Offi cer

Rowena Liang 
Chief Information Offi cer

Vancity Board 
of Directors 

Back row (left to right): 

Reva Dexter, Ian Gill, 

Patrice Pratt, Lisa Barrett. 

Front row: 

Doreen Braverman, 

Elain Duvall, Doug Soo. 

Missing from photo: 
Catherine McCreary

Chris Dobrzanski
Senior Vice-President, Risk 

Management & Operations

Barry Fenton
Senior Vice-President and Chief 

Credit Offi cer, Citizens Bank

Karen Hoffmann
Senior Vice-President, Corporate 

Governance & Enterprise Risk 

Services

George Scott
Senior Vice-President, Strategic 

Planning & Partnerships

Neil Brown 
Vice-President, Channel 

Management & Operational 

Initiatives

Steve Eccles
Vice-President, Investments

Kari Grist
Vice-President, Marketing

Lydia Johnson
Vice-President, Sales & Service

Johan Lemmer
Vice-President, Finance

Paula Martin
Vice-President, Public Affairs & 

Corporate Communications

Ellen Pekeles
Vice-President, Community 

Leadership

Grace Pulver
Vice-President, Human 

Resources

Kevin Zakus
Vice-President, Business Banking

Subsidiaries

Citizens Bank of Canada
Jason Farris, President & Chief 

Executive Offi cer

Inventure Solutions Inc.
Rowena Liang

Chief Executive Offi cer

Inhance Investment 
Management Inc.
Kerry Ho, Chief Executive Offi cer

Vancity Capital Corporation
Lee Davis, President & Chief 

Executive Offi cer

Vancity Enterprises Ltd.
Jim Cox, Chief Executive Offi cer

Vancity Insurance Services Ltd.
Terry Taciuk, President

Vancity Investment 
Management Ltd.
Allan Pankratz, Vice-President 

Associate Vice-President 

Finance
Samson Lim

Associated Organizations

Vancity Community Foundation
Ian Mass, Executive Director

In 2006, all directors attended 

90% or more regular meetings 

of Vancity’s Board and average 

attendance for Committees 

was 85%. Detailed attendance 

records are available on 

vancity.com, by request at 

604.877.6549 or by email to 

board_governance@vancity.com. 

The attendance records are 

also published every two 

years in the Vancity Group’s 

Accountability Report.
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Community Branches

Abbotsford
Lucienne Lehmann 
Branch Manager

Burnaby
Brentwood 
Maria Michayluk 
Senior Branch Manager

North Burnaby
Josie Romeo and Sheryl Ries 
Branch Managers

North Road
Patricia Sonier, Branch Manager

South Burnaby

Peter Unadkat, Branch Manager

Station Square
Janine Davies, Branch Manager

Chilliwack
Ben Letkeman
Senior Branch Manager

Coquitlam
Pinetree
Tom Hancock 
Branch Manager

Maillardville
Tony Ciulla, Branch Manager

Langley
Mary Pattison, Branch Manager

Walnut Grove
(opening spring 2007)
Ana Sawatzky, Branch Manager

Maple Ridge
Vanita Dennis, Branch Manager

Mission
Michael Spuls, Branch Manager

North Delta
Mike Matsuo
Senior Branch Manager

North Vancouver
Angela Lam, Branch Manager

Lynn Creek
Arlene Urlacher
Senior Branch Manager

Westview
Arlene Urlacher 
Senior Branch Manager

Pitt Meadows 
Jayne Perrault, Branch Manager

Port Coquitlam
Shaughnessy Station
Sonny Neilsen, Branch Manager

North Side
Sonny Neilsen, Branch Manager

Port Moody
Tony Ciulla, Branch Manager

Richmond
Praveen Sidhu, Branch Manager

Surrey
Newton
Jodh Dhaliwal, Director
Indo Canadian Affairs

Guildford
Rup Sumal, Branch Manager

Surrey City Centre
Jasvir Kheleh, Branch Manager

Cedar Hills
Hormus Karat, Branch Manager

Vancouver
Vancity Centre
Janette Hunter, Branch Manager

Victoria Drive
Elaine Kennedy
Senior Branch Manager

Hastings 
Lily Wong, Branch Manager

Kitsilano
Ross Lambert
Branch Manager

Fraser Street
Gerry Collins, Branch Manager

Fairview
Duncan McGuffi e, Branch Manager

Main Street
Jenn Fahey, Branch Manager

Downtown 
Jan Dean, Branch Manager

4th Avenue
Sarah Shellard, Branch Manager

Commercial Drive
Bob Craig, Branch Manager

Collingwood
Phelan Jung, Branch Manager

Marpole
Sara Dhillon, Branch Manager

Kerrisdale
Kristin Yakumo, Branch Manager

Point Grey
Franko Zaurrini, Branch Manager

Chinatown
Grace Wong
Senior Branch Manager

Oakridge
Ritu Linfoot, Branch Manager

Dunbar
Patsy MacDonald, Branch Manager

Westend
Kathryn Fitzgerald, Branch Manager

Victoria
Charleen Dunn
Senior Branch Manager

West Vancouver
Cherie Devisser, Branch Manager

White Rock
Semiahmoo
Harjit Chima, Branch Manager

Regional Directors
Debbie Bywater
Ken Fuller
Mohamed Ladak
David Perri
Caroline Wedge, Senior Director

Squamish Savings
Rob Conley, General Manager

Downtown
JoAnne Richards, Branch Manager

Highlands
JoAnne Richards, Branch Manager

National Contact Centre
Paula Macfarlane, Director
Dennis Pantazis, Director

Vancity dedicates this 
annual report to Mrs. 
Martha Mackie, our 
very fi rst member. 
1913 - 2007
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+ half a billion in retained earnings

investing in communities

making home ownership possible

2,385 Vancitizens

thrive and prosper

change everything by changing your bank

sixty years of giving back

ethical policy

neighbourly

triple bottom line

six decades

elected board of directors

access to fi nancial services

outstanding service

green energy audits for businesses

change how your money works

+

+

100% post-consumer waste

ready to own a home

celebrated all yearcompetitive rates

friendly
1994 greenhouse gas savings

mixer mortgage

changeeverything.ca


